
Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

11/13/2024

Burglary, Fradudulent Use of a 

Credit Card
24-00339

11/12/2024 

1246

11/12/2024 

0941-1106

881 Madison Ave.                             

(Pharmacy Bldg.)
Investigating

11/11/2024

11/10/2024

11/9/2024

11/8/2024

11/7/2024

11/6/2024

11/5/2024

11/4/2024

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER POLICE

DAILY CRIME LOG

Report suspicious activity before it becomes a crime
Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

11/3/2024

11/2/2024

11/1/2024

10/31/2024

Property Damage 24-00329
10/30/2024 

1207

10/30/2024 

0955-0956

778 Court Street                                

(G Lot)
Investigating

Theft from Building < $1000 24-00328
10/29/2024 

1635

06/03/2024 

1700- 

10/29/2024 

1635

920 Madison Ave.                              

(Soi 9)
Investigating

Warrants 24-00324
10/28/2024 

0811

10/28/2024 

0810-0811
Madison & Dudley

James Jasmon                               

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

10/27/2024

10/26/2024

10/25/2024

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Agg. Assault, Vandalism, 

Resisting Arrest, Criminal 

Trespass

24-00323
10/24/2024 

0421

10/24/2024 

0415-0421
Manassas & Washington

Cordaro Jones                               

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

10/23/2024

10/22/2024

10/21/2024

10/20/2024

10/19/2024

10/18/2024

10/17/2024

10/16/2024

10/15/2024Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Aggrivated Burglary 24-00315
10/14/2024 

1932

10/14/2024 

1804-1932

725 Court Ave                                

(Orleans Station Apts.)
Closed 

Handled by MPD                             

2410025693ME

Warrants 24-00311
10/14/2024 

0913

10/14/2024 

0911-0913
Madison & Hospital

Curtis Bailey                                     

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

Aggrivated Assault 24-00314
10/13/2024 

0229

10/13/2024 

0225-0229

881 Madison Ave.                        

(Pharmacy Bldg.)
Investigating

Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can 24-00310
10/13/2024 

0229

10/13/2024 

0225-0229

881 Madison Ave.                        

(Pharmacy Bldg.)

Martrell Harris                                  

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

10/12/2024

10/11/2024

Improper Left Turn, Driving 

while Lic Sus/Rev/Can
24-00305

10/10/2024 

0044

10/10/2024 

0042-0044
Union & Dunlap

Danyell Matthews                         

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

10/9/2024

10/8/2024

Warrants 24-00299
10/07/2024 

0029

10/07/2024 

0025-0029
969 Madison Ave.

Travis Harges                                

Memphis, TN
Arrest 

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

10/6/2024

10/5/2024

10/4/2024

Sexual Harrassment 24-00297
10/03/2024 

1307

04/13/2022 

1145-

07/10/2022 

1916

3 North Dunlap
Title IX 

Investigating
Open

10/2/2024

10/1/2024

Vandalism 24-00293
09/30/2024 

2242

09/30/2024 

2240-2242
Pauline & Jefferson Investigating

Theft of Property > $1000, 

Criminal Impersonation
24-00291

09/30/2024 

1102

09/30/2024 

1100-1102

987 Union Ave.                                

Walgreens

Phillip Gladney                              

Memphis, TN
Arrest

Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can,  

Financial Responsibility, No 

Headlights

24-00290
09/30/2024 

0048

09/30/2024 

0045-0048
Madison & Dunlap

Asanta Glaze                               

Memphis, TN
Arrest

9/29/2024

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

9/28/2024

9/27/2024

Theft of Property > $1000 24-00285
09/26/2024 

0809

09/26/2024 

0800-0809

987 Union Ave.                                

Walgreens

Joshua Cox & Jasmine Hill                                             

Lockhart, TN
Arrest

9/25/2024

9/24/2024

9/23/2024

9/22/2024

9/21/2024

9/20/2024

9/19/2024

9/18/2024

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

9/17/2024

Criminal Trespass 24-00272
09/16/2024 

0806

09/16/2024 

0800-0806

894 Union Ave.                               

Nash Building

Andre Ervin                                              

Memphis, TN
Arrest

9/15/2024

9/14/2024Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date


