

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER POLICE

DAILY CRIME LOG



Report suspicious activity before it becomes a crime Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu									
Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Report on this Date			11/13/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Burglary, Fradudulent Use of a Credit Card	24-00339	11/12/2024 1246	11/12/2024 0941-1106	881 Madison Ave. (Pharmacy Bldg.)		Investigating			
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Report on this Date			11/7/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Report on this Date			11/6/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Report on this Date			11/5/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo		11/4/2024		Nothing to Report on t	this Date				

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Report on this Date			11/3/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		11/1/2024		Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Property Damage	24-00329	10/30/2024 1207	10/30/2024 0955-0956	778 Court Street (G Lot)		Investigating			
Theft from Building < \$1000	24-00328	10/29/2024 1635	06/03/2024 1700- 10/29/2024 1635	920 Madison Ave.					
Warrants	24-00324	10/28/2024 0811	10/28/2024 0810-0811	Madison & Dudley	James Jasmon Memphis, TN	Arrest			
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/27/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/26/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		10/25/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Agg. Assault, Vandalism, Resisting Arrest, Criminal Trespass	24-00323	10/24/2024 0421	10/24/2024 0415-0421	Manassas & Washington	Cordaro Jones Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		10/22/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/17/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/16/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/15/2024		Nothing to Report on t	this Date		

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Aggrivated Burglary	24-00315	10/14/2024 1932	10/14/2024 1804-1932	725 Court Ave (Orleans Station Apts.)		Closed	Handled by MPD 2410025693ME	
Warrants	24-00311	10/14/2024 0913	10/14/2024 0911-0913	Madison & Hospital	Curtis Bailey Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Aggrivated Assault	24-00314	10/13/2024 0229	10/13/2024 0225-0229	881 Madison Ave. (Pharmacy Bldg.)		Investigating		
Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can	24-00310	10/13/2024 0229	10/13/2024 0225-0229	881 Madison Ave. (Pharmacy Bldg.)	Martrell Harris Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Improper Left Turn, Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can	24-00305	10/10/2024 0044	10/10/2024 0042-0044	Union & Dunlap	Danyell Matthews Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			10/8/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Warrants	24-00299	10/07/2024 0029	10/07/2024 0025-0029	969 Madison Ave.	Travis Harges Memphis, TN	Arrest		

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		10/5/2024		Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		10/4/2024		Nothing to Report on	this Date			
Sexual Harrassment	24-00297	10/03/2024 1307	04/13/2022 1145- 07/10/2022 1916	3 North Dunlap		Title IX Investigating	Open		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Vandalism	24-00293	09/30/2024 2242	09/30/2024 2240-2242	Pauline & Jefferson		Investigating			
Theft of Property > \$1000, Criminal Impersonation	24-00291	09/30/2024 1102	09/30/2024 1100-1102	987 Union Ave. Walgreens	Phillip Gladney Memphis, TN	Arrest			
Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can, Financial Responsibility, No Headlights	24-00290	09/30/2024 0048	09/30/2024 0045-0048	Madison & Dunlap	Asanta Glaze Memphis, TN	Arrest			
Nothing to Report on this Date			9/29/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date					

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on t	this Date		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Theft of Property > \$1000	24-00285	09/26/2024 0809	09/26/2024 0800-0809	987 Union Ave. Walgreens	Joshua Cox & Jasmine Hill Lockhart, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	rt on this Date		9/21/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			9/20/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			9/18/2024		Nothing to Report on t	this Date		

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date		9/17/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date			
Criminal Trespass	24-00272	09/16/2024 0806	09/16/2024 0800-0806	894 Union Ave. Nash Building	Andre Ervin Memphis, TN	Arrest	
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date			
Nothing to Report on this Date			9/14/2024	Nothing to Report on this Date			